a reduction of approximately 29.1% as compared with that for the year ended 31st December, 2001.

Following Completion, the Shareholders, through the majority shareholding of Founder in EC-

Founder, will continue to enjoy any future potential growth in the business performance of the EC-

Founder Group, including that of the Business.

Based on the aggregate audited net asset value of HK Century and PRC Century as at 31st

December, 2002 and assuming that the Reviewed NAV will not be materially different from such audited

figures as at 31st December, 2002, the Directors do not anticipate any material accounting gain or loss to

the Founder Group as a result of the Acquisition.

The Founder Group intends to use the net proceeds from the Acquisition as general working

capital of the Founder Group and currently there is no specific use planned for the net proceeds.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 13 -

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF EC-FOUNDER

The table below shows the shareholding structure of EC-Founder:

Immediately after
Immediately issue of the Consideration

As at the Latest after issue of the Shares and 23,615,560
Practicable Date Consideration Shares  Additional Shares

Number of Number of Number of
EC-Founder EC-Founder EC-Founder

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Founder Group

(Note 1) 323,690,000 39.45 603,690,000 54.85 627,305,560 55.80

Parties acting in

concert with Founder:

F2 Consultant (Note 2) *63,459,100 7.73 *63,459,100 5.77 *63,459,100 5.64

Other Founder Concert

Parties (Note 3):

Mr. Cheung Shuen Lung 36,890,100 4.50 36,890,100 3.35 36,890,100 3.28

Mr. Zhang Zhao Dong 3,956,000 0.48 3,956,000 0.36 3,956,000 0.35

Professor Wei Xin 3,956,000 0.48 3,956,000 0.36 3,956,000 0.35

Professor Xiao Jian Guo *8,703,300 1.06 *8,703,300 0.79 *8,703,300 0.78

Mr. Jiang Bi Jin *6,593,400 0.80 *6,593,400 0.60 *6,593,400 0.59

Sub-total 447,247,900 54.50 727,247,900 66.08 750,863,460 66.79

Yahoo! Inc. 93,240,000 11.36 *93,240,000 8.47 *93,240,000 8.29

Ricwinco Investment

Limited (Note 4) 87,680,000 10.69 87,680,000 7.97 87,680,000 7.80

Other shareholders *192,394,140 23.45 *192,394,140 17.48 *192,394,140 17.12

Total 820,562,040 100.00 1,100,562,040 100.00 1,124,177,600 100.00

* Public shareholding 271,149,940 33.04 364,389,940 33.11 364,389,940 32.42

Notes:

1. The only controlling shareholder of Founder is Peking University Founder Group Corporation which held

367,179,610 shares of Founder, representing approximately 32.67% of the issued share capital of Founder

as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2. The 63,459,100 EC-Founder Shares are held by F2 Consultant as nominee on behalf of the directors of

FDC (which currently include Mr. Cheung Shuen Lung, Mr. Zhang Zhao Dong, Professor Wei Xin and

Professor Zou Wei) who are acting in their capacity as the trustees of a discretionary trust for the employees

of FDC and its subsidiaries.